

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

FILED IN CLERK'S OFFICE
U.S.D.C. - Atlanta

APR 14 2011

JAMES N. HATTEN, Clerk
By:  Deputy Clerk

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

CHARLES DUNLEVY, individually)

Defendant.)

Case No.

1:11-CV-1226

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITH ASSET PRESERVATION
AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF,
AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE PARTIES	3
	A. Federal Trade Commission	3
	B. Defendant Charles Dunlevy.	3
III.	DEFENDANT’S BUSINESS PRACTICES	4
IV.	THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE RELIEF REQUESTED	8
V.	ENTRY OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE	11
	A. The FTC Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	12
	1. False and Unsubstantiated Product Claims (Count I)	14
	2. Misrepresentations of the Fake News Reporting Websites (Count II)	16
	3. Failure to Disclose Connection to Sellers(Count III)	19
	B. The Balance of Equities Mandates a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction	21
VI.	A TRO INCLUDING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AN ASSET PRESERVATION ORDER, AND IMMEDIATE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS IS NECESSARY	23
VII.	CONCLUSION	24

Table of Authorities

Federal Statutes

FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58 (2006)	3
FTC Act, Section 13(b) 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1, 3, 8, 9, 11
FTC Act, Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. 45(a)	2, 13, 14, 15, 9, 20, 24
FTC Act, Section 12, 15 U.S.C. 52	2, 13- 15, 24

Federal Cases

<i>AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1309 (11 th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>CFTC v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7 th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>FTC v. Career Info. Serv.</i> , No. 1:96-CV-1464, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21207 (N.D. Ga. June 21, 1996)	12
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com</i> , 453 F.3d 1196, 1200 (9 th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>FTC v. EdebitPay, LLC</i> , No. 07-4880, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15750, at *18 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2011)	21
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11 th Cir. 1996)	9-11, 24, 25
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9 th Cir. 1982)	9-10
<i>FTC v. Holiday Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 06-2939, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35858 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2008)	11, 14
<i>FTC v Nat'l Urological Group</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008) ..	11, 14-16
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 908, 961-963 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	15, 16
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5 th Cir. 1982)	23

<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>FTC v. USA Financial, LLC</i> , No. 10-12152 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 3774 (11 th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011)	11, 14
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11 th Cir. 1984)	4, 9-11, 24
<i>FTC v. USA Beverages, Inc.</i> , No. 05-61682, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39075 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2005)	23
<i>FTC v. Windward Mktg.</i> , No. 1:96-CV-615-FMH, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 1, 1997)	15
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9 th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7 th Cir. 1988) . .	11-12, 23
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9 th Cir. 1989)	12, 13, 23
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11 th Cir. 1984).	12
<i>In re Cliffdale Assoc., Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)	21
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> 95 F.T.C. 406, 511 (1980)	14
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979)	10
<i>In the Matter of Brake Guard Products, Inc.</i> , 125 F.T.C. 138 (1998).	16
<i>In the Matter of Original Marketing, Inc.</i> , 120 F.T.C. 278 (1995); No. C-3596, 1995 FTC LEXIS 227 (Aug. 9, 1995)	16
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7 th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int'l Trading, Inc.</i> , 51 F. 3d 982 (11 th Cir. 1995) . .	24
<i>SEC v. R. J. Allen & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974)	23

Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC, 104 F.T.C. 648, 1984 FTC LEXIS (Nov. 23, 2984)

..... 16, 21

U.S. v. Blue Ribbon Smoked Fish, 179 F. Supp. 2d 30 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 22-23

U.S. v. Diapulse Corp. of Am., 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972) 23

U.S. v. Odessa Union Warehouse Co-op, 833 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1987) 13
